generate increasing demand for housing, office space and industrial & logistical capacity. The

acquisition may potentially allow the Company to capitalise on any benefits of development of

the Greater Bay Area.

18

Taking the aforementioned information into account, the Directors consider that the

Acquisition, if materialised, represents a good opportunity for the Group to further diversify

and enhance the profitability of the Group. Also, in consideration of the prospects of Zhuhai

and the Target Group as mentioned above, the Board considers that the terms of the Sale

and Purchase Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares, for illustration purpose only:

(i) (ii)

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

Completion and the

allotment and

issue of the

Consideration Shares

No. of Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares No. of Shares

Approximate %

of issued Shares

Aspial Investment Limited 460,000,000 26.32% 460,000,000 21.32%

Bumper East Limited 280,000,000 16.02% 280,000,000 12.97%

Vendor – – 410,000,000 19.00%

Public Shareholders 1,008,000,000 57.66% 1,008,000,000 46.71%

Total 1,748,000,000 100.00% 2,158,000,000 100.00%

19

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable ratios (as defined in the Listing Rules) in respect of the

Acquisition is more than 25% but are less than 100%, the Acquisition constitutes a major

transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules, and is subject to the

requirements of reporting and announcement pursuant to Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules and

the approval by the Shareholders under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

The Company will seek the Shareholders’ approval at the EGM for the grant of the Specific

Mandate to allot and issue the Consideration Shares.